





April 12, 1991

Dave Ross

President

R & L Consulting Group

10670 Treena Street, Suite 210

San Diego, CA 92131







Re:  Your Request for








Informal Assistance








Our File No. I-91-078

Dear Mr. Ross:


You have requested advice under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act./  You have not provided the identity of the candidate involved, and have not indicated that you are authorized to seek advice on behalf of the candidate.  Therefore, we consider your request to be one for informal assistance./  I hope the following general information is helpful.

QUESTION


You own a real estate development and a political consulting business.  The real estate development company owes money to a 

candidate for city council.  The candidate would like you to provide political consulting services through your consulting business.   You have asked if it would be appropriate to deduct the amount owed to you for the consulting work from the amount your real estate business owes to the candidate and how such a transaction should be reported.

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit such a transaction.  Absent additional facts, it appears that the candidate would be making an in-kind contribution to his own committee.  In addition, the 

candidate may be required to disclose the transaction on a statement of economic interests if he is elected to office or is a designated employee of a state or local government agency. 


If you have additional questions please contact me at (916) 322-5662.  If the candidate has questions regarding the reporting of this activity please ask him to contact me.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

